We advanced significantly in North America, acquiring two existing large industrial facilities

which will accelerate our entry into the commercial roofing and insulation sector. We expect to

start production in Oklahoma and Maryland in early 2026 with the aim of growing and attaining

a 15% market share of the addressable sector. This will require further plants, which we are

working on, and further bolt-on activity as we deploy approximately €750m on this advance over

a five-year timeframe.

Financial Review

The Financial Review provides an overview of the Group’s financial performance for the year

ended 31 December 2024 and of the Group’s financial position at that date.

Overview of result

Group revenue increased by 6% to €8.6bn (2023: €8.1bn) and trading profit increased by 3% to

€906.7m (2023: €876.9m) with a decrease of 30 basis points in the Group’s trading profit margin

to 10.5% (2023: 10.8%). Basic EPS for the year was 365.2 cent (2023: 352.3 cent), representing

an increase of 4%.

The Group’s underlying sales and trading profit growth by division are set out below:

Sales  Underlying Currency Acquisition Total

Insulated Panels  -2% - +2% -

Insulation  -9% +1% +27% +19%

Data Solutions +27% - +9% +36%

Light, Air + Water -2% - +1% -1%

Roofing + Waterproofing +4% -3% +14% +15%

Group  -2% - +8% +6%

The Group’s trading profit measure is earnings before interest, tax and amortisation of

intangibles:

Trading Profit Underlying Currency Acquisition Total

Insulated Panels  -6% - +1% -5%

Insulation -21% +1% +22% +2%

Data Solutions +42% - +10% +52%

Light, Air + Water - - +1% +1%

Roofing + Waterproofing +81% -5% +23% +99%

Group  -2% - +5% +3%

The key drivers of sales and trading profit performance in each division are set out in the

Business Review.

Net finance costs

Net finance costs for the year decreased by €9m to €32.0m (2023: €41.0m). The Group’s net

interest expense on borrowings was €43.3m (2023: €37.3m). That increase in net interest expense

reflects the increase in outstanding debt year on year. Lease interest of €7.2m (2023: €6.0m) was

recorded for the year. €1.3m (2023: €1.2m) was recorded in respect of a non-cash finance charge

on the Group’s defined benefit pension schemes. Dividend income of €3.7m (2023: €3.5m) was